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1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1.1 Corporate information

STF was incorporated in Malaysia as a private limited company under the Companies Act 1965 on 
14 November 1984 and is deemed registered under the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”). STF 
commenced its operations on 14 November 1984 and is principally involved in the activities of 
investment holding.

As at LPD, the issued share capital of STF is RM1,000,002 comprising 1,000,001 ordinary shares 
and 1 Special Share. The Special Share is owned by LHB. The Special Share entitles LHB to, 
amongst others, to cast a second vote at a general meeting of the company in the event of equality 
of votes on a resolution as well as to ensure that no resolution shall be carried unless voted by or 
abstained by LHB.

As at LPD, STF has the following subsidiaries:-

Name Place/Date of 
incorporation

Commencement 
date of business 

operation

Issued share 
capital

Principal 
activities

Equity 
interest held

(%)
STF 
Agriculture 
Sdn Bhd

Malaysia
31 October 

2006

31 October 2006 RM12,205,000
(comprising 
12,205,000 

ordinary 
shares)

Engaged in 
integrated 
poultry farming 
and processing 
of chickens

100.0

ST Food 
Sdn Bhd

Malaysia
9 January 2004

9 January 2004 RM3,000,000
(comprising 
3,000,000 
ordinary 
shares)

Engaged in the
operation of 
retail 
minimarkets

100.0

STF does not have any associated company as at LPD.

1.2 General nature of business

STF Group’s revenue is primarily derived from its operations in Sabah, Malaysia.

The breakdown of STF Group’s revenue for the FY 31 March 2021 is as follows:-

Amount
(RM’000)

Integrated livestock farming:-
- Eggs 36,820
- Livestock  14,729
- Processed and frozen product 105,226
- Others 652
Sub-total 157,427

Retail (minimarkets) 59,220
Total revenue 216,647
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The major assets and liabilities of STF Group are as follows:-

Audited
FY 31 March 2020

(RM’000)
2021

(RM’000)
Assets

Property, plant and equipment 86,769 114,527
Biological assets 13,254 12,194
Inventories 17,915 19,779
Trade receivables 17,348 16,644
Other assets(1) 11,655 14,219

Total assets 146,941 177,363

Liabilities

Borrowings 27,045 22,066
Deferred tax liabilities 9,115 18,270
Trade payables 17,154 17,960
Amount due to holding company 18,270 17,636
Amount due to related companies 18,009 18,196
Other liabilities(2) 4,778 5,058

Total liabilities 94,371 99,186

Notes:-

(1) Comprising investment property, investment securities, goodwill, other receivables, deposits and 
prepayments, amount due from related companies, tax recoverable and cash and bank 
balances.

(2) Comprising other payables and accruals, and amount due to corporate shareholders.

As at LPD, STF Group’s two main operating segments are as follows:-

(a) Integrated livestock farming 

The details of STF Group’s layer and broiler farming facilities as at LPD are as follows:-

Layer farms

Location Capacity per month (egg)
Tuaran, Sabah 2,340,000
Tamparuli, Sabah 7,200,000

9,540,000

Its annual output for FY 31 March 2019 to FY 31 March 2021 are set out as follows:-

FY 31 March 2019 2020 2021

Actual output 57,651,030 94,585,866 113,425,760
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Parent stock breeder farm and hatchery for broiler

Location
Capacity per month

(day old chick)
Papar, Sabah 900,000

Its annual output for FY 31 March 2019 to FY 31 March 2021 are set out as follows:-

FY 31 March 2019 2020 2021

Actual output 5,614,411 5,820,984 5,209,146

Broiler farms

Location
Capacity per cycle 

(day old chick)
Kampung Indai, Sabah 70,000
Kampung Serusup, Sabah 300,000
Tawau, Sabah 100,000
Sandakan, Sabah 210,000
Bongawan, Sabah 50,000
Keningau, Sabah 80,000
Tamparuli, Sabah 240,000
Total 1,050,000

Its annual output (comprising process chicken and live birds) for FY 31 March 2019 to FY 31 
March 2021 are set out as follows:-

FY 31 March 2019 2020 2021

Actual output (kilogram) 10,717,516.94 11,028,621.21 10,734,074.70

Process chicken product

Location
Capacity per month

(kilogram)
Topokon 300,000
Tawau 90,000
Sandakan 90,000
Keningau 90,000
Total 570,000

Its annual output for FY 31 March 2019 to FY 31 March 2021 are set out as follows:-

FY 31 March 2019 2020 2021

Actual output (kilogram) 6,498,006.05 7,218,756.33 6,833,525.82
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(b) Retail (minimarkets)

STF currently operates 45 retail shops. It has its presence in all major towns in the state of 
Sabah such as Menggatal, Putatan, Kivatu, Kudat, Langkon, Kemabong, Lahad Datu, Kunak 
Benoni, Tulip, Bongawan, Kimanis, Membakut, Kundasang, Lohan, Matupang, Kiaburi, 
Napalak, Kota Kinabalu, Tuaran, Papar, Tenom, Kinarut, Kota Belud, Ranau, Keningau, 
Tamparuli, Telupid and Tambunan. The retail shops are operating under the name of MYSHOP.

1.3 Directors’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

As at LPD, the directors of STF do not have any direct interest in STF. Their indirect equity interest 
in STF are as follows:-

Directors Nationality Designation No. of shares %

Dato’ Yap Hoong Chai Malaysian Director 1,000,002 100.0(1)

Dato’ Yeap Weng Hong Malaysian Director 1,000,002 100.0(1)

Yeap Fock Hoong Singaporean Director 1,000,002 100.0(1)

Yip Kim Hoong Malaysian Director - -

Note:-

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of their shareholdings in LHB and Innofarm.

As at LPD, the shareholders of STF and their respective direct shareholdings in STF are as follows:-

Notes:-

(1) Includes 1 Special Share.

(2) The STF Shares are presently held under trust by Innofarm for Mackan.

Shareholders Country of incorporation No. of shares %

LHB Malaysia 500,001(1) 50.00
Innofarm(2) Malaysia 500,001 50.00
Total 1,000,002 100.00
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2. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF STF GROUP

The table below sets out a summary of STF’s audited consolidated financial statements for the past 
3 FYs 31 March 2019 to 2021 as well as unaudited consolidated financial statements for 3-months 
financial period ended (“3M-FPE”) 30 June 2022:-

Audited Unaudited

FY 31 March
2019

(RM’000)

FY 31 March
2020

(RM’000)

FY 31 March
2021

(RM’000)

3M-FPE 30 
June
2021

(RM’000)

3M-FPE 30 
June
2022

(RM’000)
Revenue 182,045 195,548 216,647 52,517 55,113
Gross profit 4,515 27,738 22,690 5,847 5,909

PBT/(Loss before 
taxation) (“LBT”)

(15,712) 8,180 4,553 1,217 1,274

Taxation 2,317 (2,658) (1,039) 64 3
PAT / (LAT) (13,395) 5,522 3,514 1,281 1,277

Shareholders’ funds / NA 47,094 52,570 78,177 53,851 79,454
No. of ordinary shares in 

issue (‘000)
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

NA per share (RM) 47.09 52.57 78.18 53.85 79.45
EPS (RM) (13.40) 5.52 3.51 1.28 1.28

Total borrowings 32,058 27,045 22,067 25,635 21,579
Gearing (times) 0.68 0.51 0.28 0.49 0.27
Current ratio (times) 0.67 0.74 0.79 0.78 0.81

Commentary:-

3M-FPE 30 June 2022 vs 3M-FPE 30 June 2021

STF Group has recorded revenue of RM55.1 million in 3M-FPE 30 June 2022, representing an 
increase of 4.9% from the revenue recorded in the 3M-FPE 30 June 2021 of RM52.5 million. This 
was mainly due to increase in revenue for the Group’s retail minimarket business attributable to the 
higher average selling price of eggs and further processed products during the quarter under the 
review.

Despite the increase in revenue, STF Group recorded a PAT of RM1.28 million in 3M-FPE 30 June 
2022, which remained the same as compared to the PAT recorded in 3M-FPE 30 June 2021 of 
RM1.28 million. This was mainly due to the increase in revenue was negated by the increase in the 
cost of sale attributable to the increase prices of commodities (i.e. poultry and livestock feed such as 
maize and soy beans) caused by global supply chain disruptions.

FY 31 March 2021 vs FY 31 March 2020

STF Group has recorded revenue of RM216.6 million in FY 31 March 2021, representing an increase 
of 10.8% from the revenue recorded in the FY 31 March 2020 of RM195.5 million. This was mainly 
due to the increase in revenue for the Group’s retail minimarket business (i.e. MYSHOP) mainly 
attributable to the increase in demand for grocery shopping during the MCO period.
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STF Group recorded a PAT of RM3.5 million in FY 31 March 2021, representing a decrease of 36.4%
from the PAT recorded in FY 31 March 2020 of RM5.5 million. This was mainly due to the increase 
in cost of sale due to gradual increase in feed cost (i.e. maize, corn and soya bean), and reduction 
in fair value of biological assets of RM1.09 million in FY 31 March 2021 due to mortality of layer bird 
attributable to a flood event.

For information, STF Group recorded a NA of RM78.2 million as at 31 March 2021, representing an 
increase of 48.7% from the NA of RM52.6 million recorded as at 31 March 2020, mainly due to the 
revaluation of STF Group’s land and buildings has given a rise to a revaluation surplus of RM22.09
million. 

FY 31 March 2020 vs FY 31 March 2019

STF Group recorded revenue of RM195.5 million in FY 31 March 2020, representing an increase of 
7.4% from the revenue recorded in the FY 31 March 2019 of RM182.0. This was primarily due to the 
increase in average selling price of poultry products coupled with the normalisation of eggs 
production in its operations. In the FY 31 March 2019, STF Group’s operations in Sabah was affected 
by the culling of matured layer birds due to bird flu event in which affected its revenue. For
information, STF Group’s broiler farms were not affected by the bird flu event.

STF Group recorded a PAT of RM5.5 million in FY 31 March 2020, representing a loss reversal of 
RM18.9 million from the LAT recorded in FY 31 March 2019 of RM13.4 million. For FY 31 March 
2019, STF Group incurred higher cost of sales as a result of higher logistic cost incurred for 
purchasing egg inventory from LHB Group’s West Malaysia farms to meet customers’ demand as its 
layering farms were disrupted by the bird flu event. In addition, STF Group recorded culling expenses 
due to the said bird flu event. The increase in gross profit by RM23.3 million primarily due to the 
normalisation of the egg production in STF Group’s operations in Sabah in FY 31 March 2020.

FY 31 March 2019 vs FY 31 March 2018

STF Group recorded revenue of RM182.0 million in FY 31 March 2019, representing a decrease of 
4.1% from the revenue recorded in the FY 31 March 2018 of RM189.8 million. This was primarily due 
to reduction in sales of frozen chicken meat to distributors and hypermarkets/supermarkets 
nationwide and the voluntarily culling of half a million layer birds in Sabah which was partially negated 
by the replenishment of eggs from LHB Group to meet its customers’ demand.

STF Group recorded a LAT of RM13.4 million in FY 31 March 2019, representing a profit reversal of 
RM22.2 million from the PAT recorded in FY 31 March 2018 of RM8.8 million. This was mainly due 
to the decrease in gross profit by RM25.0 million attributable to STF Group’s operations in Sabah 
was affected by the culling of matured layer birds. In addition, STF Group has also incurred higher 
cost of sales as a result of higher logistic cost incurred for purchasing egg inventory from LHB Group’s 
West Malaysia farms to meet its customers’ demand as its layering farms were disrupted by a bird 
flu event. In addition, STF Group recorded culling expenses due to the said bird flu event.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS

Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of STF Group for the FY 31 March 2019 to 
FY 31 March 2021, there are no accounting policies adopted by STF Group which are peculiar due 
to the nature of the business or industry in which STF Group is involved in.

There was no audit qualification for STF Group financial statements for the years under review.

Please refer to Appendix II of this Circular for the latest audited consolidated financial statements of 
STF Group.
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4. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES, MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND 
MATERIAL CONTRACTS

4.1 Material litigation

As at LPD, STF Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as plaintiff 
or defendant, and the Board has no knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against 
STF Group or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which may materially affect the 
financial position or business of STF Group save for the following:-

(i) Kota Kinabalu Sessions Court Suit No. BKI-A52NCVC-119/8-2019

STF Agriculture Sdn Bhd (“Plaintiff”) against Brian Loh (Trading under the name & style 
of Century Jaya Enterprise) (“First Defendant”) and Loh Chon Yong (“Second 
Defendant”) (“Defendants”)

The Plaintiff had filed a writ of summons on 7 August 2019 and had obtained a judgment in 
default of appearance on 5 November 2019 against the Defendants in the Kota Kinabalu 
Sessions Court for the following:-

(a) RM257,201.81 or any part thereof; 

(b) statutory interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the sum of RM257,201.81 or any part 
thereof from the date of judgment until date of full payment; 

(c) summons filing fee of RM208.00 and fixed costs of RM1,000.00; and 

(d) costs pursuant to Order 59 Rules of Court 2012.

A bankruptcy notice dated 7 May 2021 was served on the First Defendant on 18 June 2021 
and a bankruptcy notice dated 7 May 2021 was served on the Second Defendant on 5 August 
2021.

The Plaintiff’s solicitors had filed a creditor’s petition dated 15 September 2021 against the 
First Defendant. The hearing of the creditor’s petition against the First Defendant has been 
fixed on 25 October 2021.

The Plaintiff’s solicitors had also filed a creditor’s petition dated 15 September 2021 against 
the Second Defendant. The hearing of the creditor’s petition against the Second Defendant 
has been fixed on 27 October 2021.

4.2 Contingent liabilities

As at LPD, there are no material contingent liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by STF Group
which upon being enforced may materially and adversely affect the financial position of STF Group.

4.3 Material commitments

As at LPD, there are no material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by STF Group which 
upon being enforced may materially and adversely affect the financial position of STF Group.

4.4 Material contracts

As at LPD, the Board has confirmed that there are no material contracts (not being contracts entered 
into in the ordinary course of business) which have been entered into by STF Group within 2 years 
immediately preceding the date of this Circular.
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1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This Circular has been seen and approved by the Board and they collectively and individually accept 
full responsibility for the accuracy of the information given and confirm that, after making all 
reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge and belief, there is no false or misleading 
statement or other facts the omission of which would make any information in this Circular false or 
misleading.

Information relating to STF had been obtained from publicly available sources and/or provided by the 
management of STF, and the sole responsibility of the Board is limited to ensuring that such 
information has been accurately reproduced in this Circular. 

2. CONSENT AND DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

2.1 AmInvestment Bank

AmInvestment Bank has given and has not subsequently withdrawn its consent to the inclusion in 
this Circular of its name and all references thereto in the form and context in which it appears in this 
Circular. 

AmInvestment Bank is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMMB Holdings Berhad. AMMB Holdings 
Berhad and its group of companies (collectively, “AmBank Group”) forms a diversified financial 
group and are engaged in a wide range of transactions relating to amongst others, investment 
banking, commercial banking, private banking, brokerage, securities trading, asset and funds 
management and credit transaction services businesses. AmBank Group’s securities business is 
primarily in the areas of securities underwriting, trading and brokerage activities, foreign exchange, 
commodities and derivatives trade.

In ordinary course of their businesses, any member of AmBank Group may at any time extend 
services to any company as well as hold long or short positions, and trade or otherwise effect 
transactions, for its own account or the account of its other client, in debt or equity securities or senior 
loans of any company. Accordingly, there may be situations where parts of the AmBank Group and/or 
its clients now have or in the future, may have interests or take actions that may conflict with the 
interests of LHB Group.

As at LPD, AmBank Group has extended credit facilities of RM60.2 million to the LHB Group.

Notwithstanding the above, AmInvestment Bank is of the opinion that its role as the Principal Adviser 
for the Proposals are not likely to result in a conflict of interest or potential conflict of interest situation 
in view that:-

(i) AmBank Group form a diversified financial group and are engaged in a wide range of 
transactions as highlighted above. AmInvestment Bank is a licensed investment bank and its 
appointment as Principal Adviser in respect of the Proposals is in the ordinary course of 
business; and

(ii) Each of the entities and departments of the AmBank Group are also subject to internal control 
and checks, which regulate the sharing of information between entities and departments. 
Additionally, each department and entity within AmBank Group have separate and distinct 
operations and decisions are made independent of each other. In addition, the conduct of 
Amlnvestment Bank is also regulated by Bank Negara Malaysia.
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2.2 cfSolutions

cfSolutions, being the Independent Adviser to the Non-Interested Shareholders for the Proposals, 
has given and has not subsequently withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion in this Circular of 
its name and all references thereto in the form and context in which they so appear in this Circular.

cfSolutions has confirmed that there is no situation of conflict of interest that exists or is likely to exist 
in relation to its role as Independent Adviser to the Non-Interested Shareholders for the Proposals.

3. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

3.1 Material commitments 

Save as disclosed below, as at LPD, there is no material commitment incurred or known to be 
incurred by the LHB Group, which may have a material impact on the financial results or position of 
the LHB Group:-

Group level 
as at LPD
(RM’000)

Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment:-
Approved and contracted for 10,333

Total 10,333

3.2 Contingent liabilities 

Save as disclosed below, as at LPD, there are no material contingent liabilities incurred or known to 
be incurred by the LHB Group which upon being enforced may have material impact on the financial 
results or position of the LHB Group:-

Group level 
as at LPD
(RM’000)

Guarantees granted to third parties 6,610

Total 6,610
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4. MATERIAL LITIGATION

As at LPD, LHB Group is not engaged in any other material litigation, claims, and/or arbitration either 
as plaintiff or defendant, which may have a material effect on the financial position or business of 
LHB Group and there is no proceeding which is pending or threatened against LHB Group, or of any 
fact likely to give rise to any proceeding which may materially and adversely affect the financial 
position or business of LHB Group save for the following:-

(i) Malacca Sessions Court Summons No. MA-B52-8-10/2020

Lay Hong Berhad (“Plaintiff”) against Heng Trading Sdn Bhd (“First Defendant”) and 
Heng Yoke Kam (“Second Defendant”) (“Defendants”)

The Plaintiff had filed a writ of summons and a statement of claim on 28 October 2020 and 
had obtained judgements in default of appearance on 29 December 2020 and 5 March 2021 
against the Defendants in the Malacca Sessions Court for the following:-

(a) RM566,009.20 being the outstanding invoices as at 30 September 2020; 

(b) interest of RM100,427.08 as at 30 September 2020; 

(c) further and/or alternatively general damages to be assessed by the Honourable Court;

(d) interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the total judgement sum of RM566,009.20 or 
other rate deemed appropriate and reasonable by the Honourable Court calculated from 
1 October 2020 until the date of full settlement; 

(e) legal costs to be fully borned by the Defendants; and 

(f) other reliefs and/or costs deemed appropriate by the Court.

As at LPD, the Plaintiff’s solicitors is in the midst of preparing a bankruptcy notice against the 
Second Defendant.

(ii) Kota Kinabalu Sessions Court Suit No. BKI-A52NCVC-119/8-2019

STF Agriculture Sdn Bhd (“Plaintiff”) against Brian Loh (Trading under the name & style 
of Century Jaya Enterprise) (“First Defendant”) and Loh Chon Yong (“Second 
Defendant”) (“Defendants”)

The Plaintiff had filed a writ of summons on 7 August 2019 and had obtained a judgment in 
default of appearance on 5 November 2019 against the Defendants in the Kota Kinabalu 
Sessions Court for the following:-

(a) RM257,201.81 or any part thereof; 

(b) statutory interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the sum of RM257,201.81 or any part 
thereof from the date of judgment until date of full payment; 

(c) summons filing fee of RM208.00 and fixed costs of RM1,000.00; and

(d) costs pursuant to Order 59 Rules of Court 2012.

A bankruptcy notice dated 7 May 2021 was served on the First Defendant on 18 June 2021 
and a bankruptcy notice dated 7 May 2021 was served on the Second Defendant on 5 August
2021.
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The Plaintiff’s solicitors had filed a creditor’s petition dated 15 September 2021 against the 
First Defendant. The hearing of the creditor’s petition against the First Defendant has been 
fixed on 25 October 2021.

The Plaintiff’s solicitors had also filed a creditor’s petition dated 15 September 2021 against 
the Second Defendant. The hearing of the creditor’s petition against the Second Defendant 
has been fixed on 27 October 2021.

(iii) Shah Alam High Court Suit No. BA-22NCVC-315-07/2018

Lay Hong Berhad (“Plaintiff”) against:-

(a) Loke Chee Min practising as The Law Office of CM Loke (formerly known as Yap 
Loke & Loh) (“First Defendant”)

(b) Beh Yong Hock practising as Beh & Associates (“Second Defendant”)
(c) Leong Sze Seng (“Third Defendant”)
(d) The Roof Realty Sdn Bhd (“Fourth Defendant”)

(Collectively known as the “Defendants”)

The Plaintiff had on 2 July 2018 filed a claim against the Defendants for special damages of 
RM3,256,902.84 with interest and costs upon the recommendation/ misrepresentation of the 
Third Defendant wherein the Third Defendant represented inter alia to the Plaintiff that the
owners of the lands held under Geran Mukim 6469 for Lot 31982 and Geran Mukim 6470 for 
Lot 31983 both in Mukim of Kapar, District of Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan (“the said lands”) 
wished to sell the said lands and that the First Defendant is the solicitors representing the land 
owners. The Second Defendant is the solicitors appointed by the Plaintiff to handle the sale 
and purchase of transaction of its behalf while the First Defendant purportedly acted for the 
owners of the said lands. The Plaintiff paid the monies to the First Defendant as stakeholder 
based on the sale and purchase agreements executed between the parties. The Plaintiff 
subsequently found out that the owners of the said land did not appoint the First Defendant as 
their solicitors neither did they sell their said lands.

The Plaintiff had claimed against the Defendants inter alia for loss and damage suffered by 
the Plaintiff:-

(i) breach of fiduciary duty and/or trust as the stakeholder of the purchase price of the said 
lands and wrongfully deprived the Plaintiff the said payments against the First 
Defendant; 

(ii) breach of contract and negligence against the Second Defendant; 

(iii) fraudulent and/or negligence misrepresentation against the Third Defendant; and

(iv) vicarious liability in respect of the act and/or omission of the Third Defendant against 
the Fourth Defendant as the principal and/or employer of the Third Defendant.

The High Court had proceeded with the trials on 12 November 2019, 13 November 2019, 14 
November 2019, 21 November 2019, 31 January 2020, 9 September 2020 and 10 September 
2020 and at the decision delivered on 19 February 2021, the High Court adjudged as follows:-

(i) The Plaintiff’s claim against the First Defendant was allowed in the sum of 
RM3,057,367.09 as damages with costs of RM50,000.00 to the Plaintiff;

(ii) The Plaintiff’s claim against the Second Defendant was allowed in the sum of 
RM611,473.42 being 20% of the damages of RM3,057,367.09 with costs of 
RM20,000.00 to the Plaintiff;
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(iii) The Plaintiff’s claim against the Third Defendant was allowed in the sum of 
RM75,744.56 being the commission received by him with costs of RM10,000.00 to the 
Plaintiff;

(iv) The Plaintiff’s claim against the Fourth Defendant was dismissed with costs of 
RM20,000.00 to the Fourth Defendant; and 

(v) In view of (iv) above, no order was made in respect of the Fourth Defendant’s third-party 
claims against the First and Third Defendants.

The Plaintiff had on 23 February 2021, instructed its solicitors to appeal against the decision 
of the High Court on 19 February 2021 against the Second Defendant, Third Defendant and 
Fourth Defendant.

On 19 May 2021, the Plaintiff and the Second Defendant had agreed as follows:-

(i) That the Plaintiff’s solicitors shall hold the sum of RM611,473.42, costs of RM20,000.00 
and judgement interest up to the date of payment awarded by the High Court to the 
Plaintiff as stakeholder pending the Plaintiff’s or the Second Defendant’s appeal to the 
Court of Appeal;

(ii) That the Plaintiff’s solicitors shall deposit the sum of RM611,473.42, costs of 
RM20,000.00 and judgment interest up to the date of payment paid to the Plaintiff’s 
solicitors as stakeholder in an interest-bearing fixed deposit account and forward to the 
Second Defendant’s solicitors a copy of the fixed deposit certificate;

(iii) In the event the Second Defendant’s appeal is allowed and/or the Plaintiff’s appeal is 
dismissed, the Plaintiff’s solicitors shall refund to the Second Defendant the sum of 
RM611,473.42, costs of RM20,000.00 and judgment interest up to the date of payment 
paid (together with all interest accrued thereon) within 7 days from the date of Court of 
Appeal order. Similarly, if the Court of Appeal allows the Plaintiff’s appeal by the High 
Court, and/or the Second Defendant’s appeal is dismissed, the Plaintiff’s solicitors shall 
release the sum of RM611,473.42 costs of RM20,000.00 and judgment interest up to 
the date of payment (together with all interest accrued thereon) to the Plaintiff 
notwithstanding any application for leave to appeal and/or appeal by any party to the 
Federal Court; and

(iv) If the Court of Appeal increases the award of judgment by the High Court, the Second 
Defendant shall top up the balance judgment sum, interest and/or costs, as the case 
may be. Similarly, if the Court of Appeal decreases the award of judgment by the High 
Court, the Plaintiff’s solicitors shall refund the balance of the judgment sum together 
with the interest accrued and/or costs as the case may be.

In relation to the appeals against the Second Defendant, Third Defendant and Fourth 
Defendant, a case management has been fixed on 8 November 2021 pending the delivery of 
the grounds of judgment from the High Court.
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5. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the following documents are available for inspection at the registered office of LHB at No. 
2-1 Jalan Sri Hartamas 8, Sri Hartamas, 50480 Kuala Lumpur during normal business hours from 
Mondays to Fridays (except public holidays) from the date of this Circular up to and including the date 
of the forthcoming EGM:

(i) Constitution of LHB and STF;

(ii) copy of the SSA;

(iii) copy of the Declaration of Trust dated 1 March 2012 made by Innofarm to Mackan;

(iv) the audited consolidated financial statements of LHB and STF for the past 2 FYs 2020 and 
2021 as well as the latest unaudited financial results for 3M-FPE 30 June 2022;

(v) the relevant cause papers in Section 4 above; and

(vi) the letters of consent referred to in Section 2 above.
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LAY HONG BERHAD
(Registration No. 198301011738 (107129-H))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of Lay Hong Berhad 
(“LHB” or the “Company”) will be held on a fully virtual basis via the online meeting platform of 
Securities Services e-Portal at https://sshsb.net.my/ provided by SS E Solutions Sdn Bhd in Malaysia 
on Thursday, 28 October 2021 at 11.00 a.m. or any adjournment thereof to consider and if thought fit, 
to pass the following resolutions with or without modifications:-

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1

PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY LHB OF THE REMAINING 50% EQUITY INTEREST IN SRI TAWAU 
FARMING SDN BHD (“STF”) NOT ALREADY OWNED BY LHB FROM MACKAN HOLDING SDN 
BHD (“MACKAN”) (VIA INNOFARM SDN BHD (“INNOFARM”)) FOR A TOTAL PURCHASE 
CONSIDERATION OF RM28.0 MILLION, TO BE SATISFIED VIA THE ISSUANCE OF 80,000,000
NEW ORDINARY SHARES IN LHB (“CONSIDERATION SHARES”) AT THE ISSUE PRICE OF 
RM0.35 EACH (“PROPOSED STF ACQUISITION”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolution 2, and subject to the applicable approvals of all 
relevant authorities or parties being obtained, authority be and is hereby given to the Company to 
acquire the remaining 50% equity interest in STF from Mackan (via Innofarm), for a total purchase 
consideration of RM28.0 million (“Purchase Consideration”) to be satisfied via the issuance of 
80,000,000 Consideration Shares to Mackan at the issue price of RM0.35 each, and subject to and 
upon such terms and conditions of the share sale agreement dated 8 June 2021 (“SSA”) entered into 
between LHB, Mackan and Innofarm (“Proposed STF Acquisition”); 

THAT approval be and is hereby given to the Board of Directors of LHB (“Board”) to allot and issue the 
Consideration Shares to Mackan for the purpose of satisfaction of the total purchase consideration for 
the Proposed STF Acquisition;

THAT the Consideration Shares shall, upon allotment and issuance, be of the same class and rank 
equally in all respect with the then existing ordinary shares in LHB, save and except that the holders of 
such Consideration Shares shall not be entitled to any dividends, rights, allotment and/or other 
distributions may be declared, made or paid to the shareholders of LHB, the entitlement date of which 
is prior to the date of allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares;

AND THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, execute all such 
documents and to enter into all such transactions, arrangements and agreements as the Board deems 
necessary and expedient in order to implement, finalise and/or give full effect to and complete the
Proposed STF Acquisition; and where applicable with full powers to assent to any terms, conditions, 
modifications, variations and/or amendments as may be required by the relevant regulatory authorities 
or as the Board may deem necessary or expedient to implement, finalise and/or give full effect to and 
complete the Proposed STF Acquisition.”



ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2

PROPOSED EXEMPTION UNDER PARAGRAPH 4.08(1)(A) OF THE RULES ON TAKE-OVERS, 
MERGERS AND COMPULSORY ACQUISITIONS (“RULES”) FOR DATO’ YAP HOONG CHAI AND 
PERSONS ACTING IN CONCERT WITH HIM (“PAC”), FROM THE OBLIGATION TO UNDERTAKE 
A MANDATORY TAKE-OVER OFFER TO ACQUIRE THE REMAINING ORDINARY SHARES AND 
WARRANTS IN LHB NOT ALREADY OWNED BY THEM UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED
STF ACQUISITION (“PROPOSED EXEMPTION”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolution 1, and subject to the approval from the Securities 
Commission Malaysia (“SC”) being obtained and/or other relevant authorities or parties including such 
conditions as may be imposed by the SC, approval be and is hereby given to Dato’ Yap Hoong Chai 
and his PACs to be exempted from the obligation to undertake a mandatory take-over offer to acquire 
all the remaining ordinary shares and warrants in LHB not already held by them upon completion of the 
Proposed STF Acquisition in accordance with paragraph 4.08(1)(a) of the Rules;

AND THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, execute all such 
documents and to enter into all such transactions, arrangements and agreements as the Board deems 
necessary and expedient in order to implement, finalise and/or give full effect to and complete the 
Proposed Exemption; and where applicable with full powers to assent to any terms, conditions, 
modifications, variations and/or amendments as may be required by the relevant regulatory authorities 
or as the Board may deem necessary or expedient to implement, finalise and/or give full effect to and 
complete the Proposed Exemption.”

By Order of the Board

WONG YUET CHYN (MAICSA 7047163) (SSM PC 202008002451)
LEE WEE HEE (MAICSA 0773340) (SSM PC 201908004010)
Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur
5 October 2021

Notes:-

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exercise all or 
any of his rights to attend, participate, speak and vote in his stead.

2.     A member of the Company may appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend the meeting, provided that the member 
specifies the proportion of the members shareholdings to be represented by each proxy, failing which, the appointments 
shall be invalid.

3.     A proxy may but need not be a member and there shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy.
4.    Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991, it 

may appoint at least one proxy in respect of each Securities Account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing 
to the credit of the said Securities Account. Where a member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which 
holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”) there 
shall be no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus 
account it holds.

5.      The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing, and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is
signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, shall be deposited at the registered office at No. 2-1, Jalan Sri Hartamas 8, Sri 
Hartamas, 50480 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan (KL) or fax to 03-6201 1120 or email to
ir.layhong@shareworks.com.my not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding this meeting or 
adjourned meeting at which the person named in such instrument proposes to vote.

6.      An instrument appointing a proxy shall in the case of an individual, be signed by the appointor or by his attorney duly 
authorised in writing and in the case of a corporation, be either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or in 
accordance with the provision of its constitution or by an officer duly authorised on behalf of the corporation.

7.     In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear on the Record of Depositors on 21 October 2021,
shall be eligible to attend the meeting or appoint proxy(ies) to attend and/or vote on his behalf.

8.     Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, all 
resolutions set out in this Notice will be put to vote by way of poll.



✄

LAY HONG BERHAD
(Registration No. 198301011738 (107129-H))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CDS ACCOUNT NO. - -
NO. OF SHARES HELD

FORM OF PROXY

I/We ………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………………………………..
(FULL NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS)

(NRIC No./Passport No./Company Registration No..……….…...………………………………………………………….……..)

of ………………………………………………………………………………...……………….......................................................
(FULL ADDRESS)

being a member/members of LAY HONG BERHAD, hereby appoint 

Name of Proxy NRIC No./Passport No. % of Shareholding to be Represented

Address

Email Address Contact No.

and/or failing him/her

Name of Proxy NRIC No./Passport No. % of Shareholding to be Represented

Address

Email Address Contact No.

or failing him/her, the CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company will be held on a fully virtual basis via the online meeting platform of 
Securities Services e-Portal at https://sshsb.net.my/ provided by SS E Solutions Sdn Bhd in Malaysia on Thursday, 28
October 2021 at 11.00 a.m., or any adjournment thereof.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS FOR AGAINST
1. Proposed STF Acquisition 
2. Proposed Exemption

(Please indicate with an “X” in the space provided on how you wish to cast your vote. If you do not do so, the proxy will 
vote or abstain from voting at his/her discretion.)

Dated this ………… day of ………………………….. 2021. …………….……………….......
Signature(s) of member(s)

Notes:-

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of his 
rights to attend, participate, speak and vote in his stead.

2.     A member of the Company may appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend the meeting, provided that the member specifies 
the proportion of the members shareholdings to be represented by each proxy, failing which, the appointments shall be invalid.

3.     A proxy may but need not be a member and there shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy.
4.    Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991, it may appoint 

at least one proxy in respect of each Securities Account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the 
said Securities Account. Where a member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”) there shall be no limit to the number of 
proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.

5.      The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing, and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed 
or a notarially certified copy thereof, shall be deposited at the registered office at No. 2-1, Jalan Sri Hartamas 8, Sri Hartamas, 
50480 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan (KL) or fax to 03-6201 1120 or email to ir.layhong@shareworks.com.my not less than 
forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding this meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in such 
instrument proposes to vote.

6.      An instrument appointing a proxy shall in the case of an individual, be signed by the appointor or by his attorney duly authorised in 
writing and in the case of a corporation, be either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or in accordance with the provision 
of its constitution or by an officer duly authorised on behalf of the corporation.
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LAY HONG BERHAD
(Registration No. 198301011738 (107129-H))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CDS ACCOUNT NO. - -
NO. OF SHARES HELD

FORM OF PROXY
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(FULL NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS)

(NRIC No./Passport No./Company Registration No..……….…...………………………………………………………….……..)

of ………………………………………………………………………………...……………….......................................................
(FULL ADDRESS)
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Name of Proxy NRIC No./Passport No. % of Shareholding to be Represented

Address

Email Address Contact No.

and/or failing him/her

Name of Proxy NRIC No./Passport No. % of Shareholding to be Represented

Address

Email Address Contact No.

or failing him/her, the CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company will be held on a fully virtual basis via the online meeting platform of 
Securities Services e-Portal at https://sshsb.net.my/ provided by SS E Solutions Sdn Bhd in Malaysia on Thursday, 28
October 2021 at 11.00 a.m., or any adjournment thereof.
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October 2021 at 11.00 a.m., or any adjournment thereof.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS FOR AGAINST
1. Proposed STF Acquisition 
2. Proposed Exemption

(Please indicate with an “X” in the space provided on how you wish to cast your vote. If you do not do so, the proxy will 
vote or abstain from voting at his/her discretion.)

Dated this ………… day of ………………………….. 2021. …………….……………….......
Signature(s) of member(s)

Notes:-

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of his 
rights to attend, participate, speak and vote in his stead.

2.     A member of the Company may appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend the meeting, provided that the member specifies 
the proportion of the members shareholdings to be represented by each proxy, failing which, the appointments shall be invalid.

3.     A proxy may but need not be a member and there shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy.
4.    Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991, it may appoint 

at least one proxy in respect of each Securities Account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the 
said Securities Account. Where a member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”) there shall be no limit to the number of 
proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.

5.      The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing, and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed 
or a notarially certified copy thereof, shall be deposited at the registered office at No. 2-1, Jalan Sri Hartamas 8, Sri Hartamas, 
50480 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan (KL) or fax to 03-6201 1120 or email to ir.layhong@shareworks.com.my not less than 
forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding this meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in such 
instrument proposes to vote.



AFFIX
STAMP

Fold this flap for sealing

Then fold here

1st fold here

Fold this flap for sealing

Then fold here

THE COMPANY SECRETARIES
Lay Hong Berhad 
Registration No. 198301011738 (107129-H)
No. 2-1, Jalan Sri Hartamas 8
Sri Hartamas
50480 Kuala Lumpur
Wilayah Persekutuan (KL)

First fold here
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